TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847

AMBER VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

(VILLAGE OF DUFFIELD)

(TEMPORARY CLOSURE) NO. 3 ORDER 2024

## TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 AMBER VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL (VILLAGE OF DUFFIELD) (TEMPORARY CLOSURE) NO. 3 ORDER 2024

WHEREAS AMBER VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") are satisfied that vehicular traffic in parts of the Borough of Amber Valley should be restricted by reason of Fume Free Fridays on the following dates Friday 25 October, 8 November, 15 November, 22 November and 29 November in the Village of Duffield.

NOW THEREFORE the Council in exercise of its powers under Section 21 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 as amended by Schedule 3 to the Criminal Justice Act 1967 and of all other powers it enabling in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. Between 8.30 am and 9.15 am and 3.00 pm and 3.45 pm on the following dates Friday 25 October, 8 November, 15 November, 22 November and 29 November 2024 no person shall cause or permit any vehicle other than a vehicle connected with the emergency services a statutory undertaker or for which a permit has been issued by the Council to proceed the length of road specified in the Schedule to this Order
- 2. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies to an Act of Parliament
- The Order will come into operation on the 25 October, 8 November, 15 November, 22 November and 29 November Two Thousand and Twenty-Four and may be cited as the Amber Valley Borough Council (Village of Duffield) (Temporary Closure) No. 3 Order 2024

## **SCHEDULE**

Roads to be closed	Length	Time of closure
Vicarage Lane, Duffield	From its junction with	8.30 am – 9.15 am
	Castle Hill to its junction with King Street	3.00 pm – 3.45 pm

THE COMMON SEAL of the COUNCIL
OF THE BOROUGH OF AMBER VALLEY
Was hereunto affixed this day of
Two Thousand and Twenty-four in
the presence of:-

MAYOR

CHIEF EXECUTIVE